
Government of India

Ministry of Drinking Water and Sanitation


LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.475

TO BE ANSWERED ON 13-12-2018

Construction of Toilets under SBM


†475. SHRI HARISH CHANDRA ALIAS HARISH DWIVEDI


Will the Minister of DRINKING WATER AND SANITATIONbe pleased to state:

(a) the number of toilets constructed under Swachh Bharat Mission (SBM) launched on 2nd

October, 2014, the birth anniversary of Mahatma Gandhi, till date;

 (b) the details thereof, State/UT-wise including Uttar Pradesh; and

(c) the number of families benefited under Swachh Bharat Mission?


ANSWER

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE

MINISTRY OF DRINKING WATER & SANITATION

(SHRI RAMESH CHANDAPPA JIGAJINAGI)


(a)to(c)Since the launch of Swachh Bharat Mission (Gramin) on 2.10.2014, 8,91,21,096
Individual household latrines (IHHLs) have been constructed upto 7.12.2018. State/UT-wise details are given at Annexure-1.As a result, 5.34 lakh villages have been declared Open Defecation Free (ODF). Benefits of ODF are accrued to all households in the village.


Annexure-1

Statement referred in part (a) and (b) of the reply to Lok Sabha Un-Starred Question

No.475 due for reply on 13-12-2018

State/UT-wise number ofIndividual household latrines(IHHLs) constructed during

under SBM(G) from 2.10.2014 to 7.12.2018

S.N. State/UT IHHLs constructed from

2.10.2014 to 7.12.2018

1 A & N ISLANDS 18535

2 ANDHRA PRADESH 3807367

3 ARUNACHAL PRADESH 114767

4 ASSAM 3148851

5 BIHAR 9141856

6 CHHATTISGARH 3307460

7 D & N HAVELI 18758

8 DAMAN & DIU 1600

9 GOA 28637

10 GUJARAT 3175860

11 HARYANA 633610

12 HIMACHAL PRADESH 172734

13 JAMMU & KASHMIR 1077020

14 JHARKHAND 3344327

15 KARNATAKA 4190924

16 KERALA 226602

17 MADHYA PRADESH 6288078

18 MAHARASHTRA 5531486

19 MANIPUR 242797

20 MEGHALAYA 209357

21 MIZORAM 33988

22 NAGALAND 130781

23 ODISHA 4982065

24 PUDUCHERRY 28002

25 PUNJAB 297841

26 RAJASTHAN 7642967

27 SIKKIM 4514

28 TAMIL NADU 4717271

29 TELANGANA 2790819

30 TRIPURA 272731

31 UTTAR PRADESH 17073682

32 UTTARAKHAND 478466

33 WEST BENGAL 5987343

  GRAND TOTAL 8,91,21,096

